
 

BHARAT COKING COAL LIMITED 
(A Subsidiary of Coal India Ltd.) 

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER  
EXCAVATION DEPARTMENT 

C.V AREA  
 
 

Ref. No: -BCCL/EXCVN/Purchase/C.V Area/ 12-13/Website tender-7 Dated 6/06/12  
 
NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

 

DUE DATE & TIME OF SUBMISSION OF TENDER: 11/07/12 UPTO 1.00 PM 

 

DUE DATE & TIME FOR OPENING OF TENDER: 11/07/12      At 3.30 PM 

 

TENDER PAPER WILL BE ISSUED FROM Excavation Dept. OF C.V AREA 

FROM 11/06/12 TILL 01.00 PM OF 09/07/12 or MAY BE DOWNLOADED FROM 

OUR WEBSITE. 

 
Cost of tender paper = 100/-(RUPEES One hundred ONLY) Non refundable. 

Government Organization /Public Sector Undertakings/Ancillary Units of BCCL 

registered for the tendered items/NSIC registered firm for the tendered items are 

exempted for paying tender fee. 

Earnest money:  2 % 

Sealed tenders are invited from original Parts Manufacturer / Original Parts 
Supplier/ the reputed supplier of the under mentioned materials, super scribing 
the Tender Notice No., Date and Due date on top of the envelope. Rate must be 
quoted on FOR Destination basis. In case of Ex-Godown or Ex- Dispatching 
station deliveries, rates of freight up to destination must also be quoted 
separately. The offer should strictly be submitted as per instructions continued 
below. Offer which deviates from our Tech. & Commercial terms will be rejected. 
 

Sl. 

No

. 

Description of materials  Quantity  

required 

1. 

 

 

2. 

 

3. 

 

 

4. 

Welding electrodes size-4mm*350mm,E-900/ 

Chamfertode/ spectrum 802 AS/SWA 

812/LOTHERAME-352 

Welding electrode size-4mm*350mm E-

901/Cut rod/ spectrum 802/ SWA 

811/Lotherome 801 

Welding electrodes size 4mm*350mm E 

104/XUPEE 660 NH/ Spectrum 9060/ 

Lotherome  352/SWA 211 

Welding electrode size 4mm*350mm E-106/ 

EUT 680/Spectrum 6824/ Lotherome 

468/SWA 

60 K.G. 

 

 

60 KG 

 

60 KG 

 

 

40KG 

Terms & Conditions: 
 
 

1. Sealed quotation must be submitted in the Tender Box kept in the office of Area 

Manager (Excvn), Manager C.V Area before 1.00 PM of 11/07/2012 and shall be 

opened at 3.30 PM on 11/07/2012 in the office of AM (Excv), C.V Area, BCCL. 

 



2.  Tenders must be submitted in one sealed envelope containing separately two 
sealed   envelopes. The first envelope should contain TECHNICAL & 
COMMERCIAL TERMS. The second envelope should contain the price bid only. 
Kindly note that on the due date of tender opening; only technical tender will be 
opened. T he  price offers will be opened for consideration, which are primarily 
found to be technically fit for acceptance. 
 
The techno commercial bid must contain the followings: 
Technical 
1. Evidence of supply of Same/Similar items to any subsidiary of CIL/any 
PSU/Govt. Company or reputed company (order copies should be supported 
with evidence of actual supply against order). The description of item quoted & 
quantity should be clearly mentioned. 
2.  Earlier purchase order copy should be attached along with receipted challan. 
Price list should be attached with offer duly notarized. 

3. Detailed specification of materials must be indicated in the quotation. 
 4.        ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA: 

The bidder should be the OEM or OES or OPM for the tendered items or Proven 

manufacturers or their Sole Selling Agents/Authorized Dealers/Distributors (wherever 

manufacturer is not quoting directly as a matter of policy) are entitled to quote. Manufacturers 

will have to submit a copy of their manufacturing license/certificate/complete registration with 

NSIC/DGS&D/SSI/DIC/Registrar of Companies etc with the list of items attached along with 

offer. Sole Selling Agent/Authorized Dealers/Distributors will submit specific authorization 

from the manufacturer to quote against the tender (giving tender No. in authorization letter) 

along with copy of Principal’s Manufacturing License/certificate/Complete photocopy of 

registration with NSIC/DGS&D/SSI/DIC/Registrar of Companies etc with the list of items 

attached. 

Photocopy of complete and valid BIS License/DGMS approval, wherever required, with the 

list of items attached should be enclosed. Successful Bidder will have to submit the 

Manufacturer’s Test Certificate along with supplies. 

PROVENCY CRITERIA: 

Offer from proven sources shall only be considered for evaluation. The bidders will be 

considered as proven, if they satisfy any of the following conditions for procurement of HEMM 

spares (present tendered items). 

i) Proven means those manufacturers or exclusively authorized sole selling agent 
who have supplied tendered items in past to a) OEM or b) to the mining industry 
and/or to the other industries ( private or government) public sector undertaking 
indigenous or global against regular (firm) order ( not trial order) placed by 
company’s HQ. For this purpose, the firm should submit authenticated copies of 
such purchase orders received by them. However, trial orders placed by BCCL Co. 
HQ may be considered if the firm obtained proven status on performance basis 
against such trial orders. 

ii) OEM (Original Equipment Manufacturer)/OES (Original Equipment Supplier) or 
their Authorized distributor/Agents/Dealer. 

iii) OPM (Original Parts Manufacturer) or their authorized distributor/Agents/Dealer. 
The following documents are to be submitted by OPM to establish themselves as 

OPM: 



a) Self certificate duly notarized of being manufacturer of Assemblies / 
Subassemblies / Components. 

b) Copies of Purchase order in support of proof having supplied to OEM or 
notarized copy of trade agreement of the OEM with OPM for the tendered 
items. 

c) Manufacturers of the tendered item(OM), who are suppliers to OEM or its 
authorized firms submitting supporting documents like supply orders placed on 
them by OEM for at least 30% quantity of the tendered items during last 5 years 
in one or more orders. 

iv) Bidders, whose products pertaining to the tendered items are either successful  
in regular use in BCCL or considered proven by Head of Technical Department on 

the basis of  NIT Performance Guarantee parameters of tendered items. 

v) The material to be offered by the tenderer shall be considered proven           
provided the tendered items or items of higher specification offered been supplied 
in the past to the Mining Industry and/or to the other industries under 
PSU/Government Deptt. and performed satisfactorily for a period of not less than 
one year from the date of fitment /commissioning(only HQ orders). 

For this purpose, tenderers shall have to furnish relevant documentary proof like list of 

supplies made along with relevant order copies/regular orders for at least 30% of the 

tendered quantity/value received from HQrs of Coal India Limited or any of CIL’s 

Subsidiaries or of other PSU/Govt. Departments/Private, as the case may be. The 

tenderer should also submit self certificate to the following extent- 

“The items covered in the supply order copies enclosed with our offer have been fully 

executed without any complaint on account of performance of the products.” 

Commercial 

1. Copy of the PAN card to be submitted. 
 
2. Copy of the relevant Sales Tax Registration to be submitted. 
 
3. All documents submitted should be signed by the tenderer. Hand written tenders & 
tenders without evidence of supply of same/similar items will be rejected outright.  
 

.    4. Price fall clause and L.D. clause acceptance must be given in offer . 

 
5. Estimated value of the tender is Rs. 154665/- 
 
6. The RATE must not under any circumstances be altered. Quotation with overwriting 
will be rejected. 
 

7. The prices quoted must be exclusive of sales tax, excise duty, forwarding & packaging charges etc. The 

rate at which these taxes are applicable must be separately mentioned. If no mention is made of these 

taxes, it will be presumed that prices quoted are inclusive of these taxes. No charges will be entertained later 

on. 

 
     8. Your offer must be valid for at least 180 days from the due date. 

 
9. We accept the payment terms as 100% payment within 30 days from the date of 
receipt and acceptance of stores at site. 
 

10. Please indicate whether the rate quoted is as per DGS&D/BCCL rate contract/RC with 

other Subsidiaries of CIL/RC with any other PSU or Govt. Orgn./ Open market trade rate. 



Please furnish a copy of the same along with the quotation if applicable. 
11. Only type written offer should be submitted. 
 
12. Samples if required will have to be submitted free of cost (non –refundable). 
 
13. Materials are required at Regional Store, Laikdih, C.V Area BCCL.  
 
14. BCCL reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders either in part or full 
without assigning any reason thereof.                         
                                                            
15. Earnest money @ 2% of the estimated value should be enclosed in the form of Bank 
Draft in the name of BCCL , C.V Area, Payable at Baraker. Along with Technical bid. 
Firms having NSIC registration for the same nature of item are exempted from the 
earnest money deposit.  The submitted copy of the NSIC certificate should be 
attested by a Notary Public. 
 
16.Tender paper can be obtained from the office of the Excavation  Dept. C.V Area on any 
working day on production of money receipt for the cost of tender paper (non refundable) 
deposited at cashier of the area. The last date of issue tender paper is -09/07/12 
17. If the tender paper is downloaded from our website, the cost of tender paper must be 
submitted in the form of Bank Draft drawn in favour of BCCL, C.V Area, payable at 
Barakar along with tender in Technical-Commercial bid.  

 
18.  Security Deposit:- Successful tenderer should deposit security money in the form 
of Bank Draft @ 10% of the awarded value within 15 days of the issue of the purchase 
order. For successful tenderer 2% earnest money deposited will be considered towards 
security. 
 
19. No earnest money & security deposit is required if the estimated value is less than 
Rupees One Lakh. 
 
20. Basis of prices: FOR Regional Stores, Laikdih,C.V Area, Dhanbad including risk in 
transit. 
 
21. Delivery: Supply of materials should be completed within 30 Days from the date of 
issue of formal purchase order. 

.  

22. Warranty / Guarantee: Minimum warranty / guarantee is required for a period of 
_3000 working hours or 12 months from the date of fitment whichever occurs earlier. 
The firm shall have to replace all such defective spares free of cost within 30 days of 
intimation of the failure within the warranty/guarantee period by the end user. 
 
23. Payment: 30 days against SRV after receipt & acceptance of materials at Regional 
Stores, Laikdih, C.V Area  
 
24. The bidders must give a declaration that they have not been banned or de-listed by 

any Government or Quasi Government agencies or P. S. U., this fact must be clearly 

stated. If this declaration is not given, the bid will be rejected as non-responsive. 

 

25. Final inspection of the materials will be made by the Area Manager (Excavation) or his 

representative of the Laikdih C.V Area, BCCL. 

 
26. Vender Code is to be given in Techno- Commercial Bid. If Vender Code is not there, 
then Notary attested copies of Sales Tax / TIN Certificates of the firm is to be attached 



with the Techno – Commercial bid.  
 
27.  PENALTY FOR FAILURE TO SUPPLY IN TIME 
The time and date of delivery of stores stipulated in purchase order shall be deemed to be 
of the essence of the contract and delivery of the stores must be completed by the date 
specified. No material should be supplied beyond the specified delivery period, unless 
specific approval has been obtained from the purchaser . 
In the event of failure to delivery or dispatch the stores within the stipulated date / period in 
accordance with the samples and or specifications mentioned in the supply order, and in 
the event of breach of any terms and conditions mentioned in the supply order. Bharat 
Coking Coal Limited reserves the right : 
a) To recover from the successful tender, as agreed liquidated damages, a some not less 

than 0.5% (half percentage) of the price of the stores which successful renderer has 
not been able to supply (for this purpose part of a unit supplied will not be considered ) 
as aforesaid for each week or part of a week during which the delivery of such stores 
may be in arrears limited to 10% . Where felt necessary the limit of 10% can be 
increased to 15% at the discretion of head of the area. 

b) To purchase elsewhere, after due notice to the successful tenderer on the account and 
at the risk of the defaulting supplier the stores not supplied or others of a similar 
description without cancelling the supply order in respect of consignment not yet due 
for supply or  

c) To cancel the supply order or a portion there of, and if so desire to purchase the store 
at the risk and cost of the defaulting supplier and also 

d) To extent the period of delivery with or without penalty as may be considered fit and 
proper. The penalty, if imposed shall not be more than the agreed liquidated damages 
referred to in clause (a) above. 

e) To encash any bank guarantee which is available for recovery of the penalty or  
f) To forfeit the security deposit full or in part. 
g) Whenever under the contract a sum of money is recoverable from and payable by the 

supplier, BCCL shall be entitled to recover such sum by appropriating in part of whole 
by deducting any sum or which at any time thereafter may be due to the successful 
tenderer in this or any other contract with BCCL or any subsidiary of Coal India Limited 
should this some be not sufficient to recover the full amount recoverable, the 
successful tenderer shall pay BCCL on demand the remaining amount. The supplier 
shall not be entitled to any gain under this clause.  

 
The supplier must confirm the acceptance of this penalty clause, which will not be altered. 
 
28.     PRICE FALL CLAUSE 
 
i. The prices charged for the stores supplied under the contract by the supplier shall 

in no event exceed the lowest price at which the supplier sells the stores of identical 
description to any other organizations till validity of the contract. 

ii. If at any time during the said period the supplier reduces the sell price of such 
stores or sells such stores to any other organizations at a price lower than the price 
chargeable under this contract, the supplier shall forthwith notify such reduction or 
sell to the consignee concern intimation to CGM/GM of Area and the price payable 
under the contract for the stores supplied after the date of coming into force of such 
reduction or sell, shall spand correspondingly reduced. The above stipulated will 
not, however apply to the exports by the supplier. 

 
 

 

 

 



 

29. Bank details to be submitted in triplicate in proforma for EFT and ECS. 

1           Vendor Name & Address (with telephone no. and fax) 

2           Particular of bank A/c, Bank Name , Branch (including RTGs Code) 

             Address with phone no. and fax 

3           9 Digit code number of the Bank & Branch 

    (Appearing As per MIRC cheque issued on bank or 5digit code No. of  SBI)  

4.          Account Type S.B./CURRENT/CASH CREDIT with code 10/11/13) 

5            Ledger and Folio Number 

6            A/C No. (Core Banking & style of A/C as appearing on cheque) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                              Yours Faithfully 
 
 
 

For Bharat Coking Coal Limited 
 

Distribution: - 
1)  GM (Excvn), BCCL, HQ 
2)  GM, C.V Area ___ 
3)  All GM of all area of BCCL including  Washery Division for wide circulation. 
4)  AGM, C.V Area 
5)  AFM, C.V. Area. 
6)  AM (Excvn.), C.V.Area 

 

 

  Nodal  Office 

                                    C.V Area 

 

DATE OF EFFECT 

I hereby declare that the particulars given above are correct and 

complete. If the transaction is delayed or not effected at all for reasons 

incomplete or incorrect information, I would not hold the user institution 

responsible. I have read the option invitation letter and agree to discharge the 

responsibility expected of me as a participant under the scheme. 

Any bank charges levied by the bank for such e transfer shall be borne by us. 

 

   

Date                                                                                Signature of Vendor 

 

Certified that the particulars furnished above are correct as per our records. 

 

                                                          Signature of authorized Official of Bank 

 



 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


